
 
Despatched: 07.07.15 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

15 July 2015 at 6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Mrs. Morris  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Clark 

Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, Purves, Raikes and 

Scholey 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 12)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 10 June 2015, and of the 

Licensing Hearing held on 15 June 2015 as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from the previous meeting (if any)   

 
 

 
4. Draft Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles - 

Prior to consultation  

(Pages 13 - 92) 

 
Claire Perry 

Tel: 01732 227325 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Morris (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Clark (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke, Esler, Kelly, Lake, McArthur, Parkin, Pett, and Raikes  

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Purves 

 

 Cllr. Dr Canet was also present. 

 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 19 

March 2015 and of the Sub Committees held on 23 March 2015 and 13 April 2015 

be approved and signed by the Chairman as correct records.  

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

3. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions.  

 
  

4. Appointments to Licensing Hearing Sub Committees  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed memberships for the Sub-

Committees for Licensing Hearings.   

 

A Member suggested that once the membership of the Licensing Committee was 

amended at Council on 21 July 2015, Sub – Committee D should be amended to replace 

Cllr. Purves with Cllr. Dr. Canet.  

 

Resolved: That the membership of the Licensing Sub-Committees subject to the 

amendment of Sub-Committee D after Council on 21 July, as set out in the report be 

approved.  

 

5. Update of Licensing Partnership for 2015/16  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report which gave an update on the 

Licensing Partnership with Maidstone Borough Council, Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 

and Sevenoaks District Council since its partnership in 2010.  

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 
 
 

2 

Members thanked the Licensing Partnership Manager for the clear report.  

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted  

 

6. Report regarding the implications for the Licensing Partnership following the Report 

of  Inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council by Louise Cassey CB  

 
The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report which detailed how the 

publication of a report by Louise Cassey CB, following the lessons learned from 

Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council relating to taxi licensing and safeguarding 

children. She advised that there were three proposed actions to tighten some processes 

but stressed that there were no issues across the partnership.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager summarised the three main actions that were to: 

improve the complaints recording system so it was easier to retrieve information of a 

complaint, seek greater harmonisation of policies across the Partnership to prevent 

human error in processing applications and to ensure all members of staff in the 

Licensing Partnership were reminded to record complaints and ensure any discussions 

regarding the investigation of complaints were documented. Members were advised that 

the final action point had already been implemented.  

 

In response to questions the Licensing Partnership advised that the current complaints 

process took a long time to retrieve the complaints information as it was stored with 

additional information to do with the taxi driver. If it was required to gather the 

information of the complaint it would involve searching through all of information stored. 

By implementing the new system, the complaints would be stored separately and 

therefore easier to gather the information.  

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager also advised that if a complaint or allegation was 

made in regards to sexual harassment due to legal restraints it was usual practice to 

revoke the licence until the investigation had taken place. Members thought this was a 

sensible idea as it safeguarded the public.  

 

Resolved: That 

 

a) The recommendations in the report to; 

 

i) improve the complaints recording system,  

 

ii) seek greater harmonisation of policies across the Partnership; 

 

iii) ensure all members of staff in the Licensing Partnership be reminded to 

record complaints and other documentation be noted; and 

 

b) authority be delegated to the Chief Officer Environmental and Operational 

Services to implement the recommendations.  

 

ADDITIONAL MEETING 

 

The Chairman advised that an additional meeting would be required for a new policy and 

would take place on 15 July 2015 at 6pm.  

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 10 June 2015 
 
 

3 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.30 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

LICENSING HEARING 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2015 commencing at 10.30 am 

 

 

Present: Cllrs. Abraham, Cooke and Raikes 

 

Also present Mr K. Kandasamy 

Mr K. Kamalanathan 

Cllr F. Parkin 

Mr V. Codling                  

 

Ms S. Birley 

Ms B. Lewis 

Ms J.Watchorn 

 

Mr K. Wood 

Mr W. Okeowo 

Cllr A. Firth 

Ms J. Bolton 

Mr D. Lagzdins 

Mrs P. Gibbs 

- 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

- 

Applicant 

Applicant’s Representative 

Objector’s Representative 

Objector (Representing West Kingsdown             

Parish Council) 

Objector  

Objector 

Objector (Representing West Kingsdown 

Parish Council) 

Objector 

Observer 

Observer 

Licensing Officer 

Legal Advisor 

Democratic Services Manager 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 

Resolved: That Cllr. Raikes be appointed Chairman of the meeting. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

3. Application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 from Mr 

Kanesanathan Kandasmany for West Kingsdown Mini-Market, 1 Portobello 

Parade, Fawkham Road, West Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP  

 

The Hearing gave consideration to a report by the Chief Officer Environmental and 

Operational Services giving details of an application for a new premises licence under the 

Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that objections had been received and that accordingly 

the application had been referred to the Sub-Committee for determination.   

 

The Hearing heard from the applicant’s representative.  

 

In response to questions the applicant’s representative responded that he had 20 years 

experience of running convenience stores and the shop would comply with all the 

relevant policies such as “Challenge 25”.  The CCTV would cover all areas of the shop 

and it would not be permissible for patrons to consume alcohol on the premises. 

 

The Hearing heard from the objectors who raised concerns about anti-social behaviour, 

road safety, parking, noise and underage sale of alcohol.  Representatives from the 

Parish Council expressed concern about late night activity in a residential area as the 

sale of alcohol would be likely to attract people to the area late at night. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Licensing Hearing - Monday, 15 June 2015 
 
 

2 

 

At 11.10 hours the Hearing Members withdrew to consider the issues raised, with the 

Council’s Legal Advisor and Democratic Services Manager in attendance. 

 

At 11.39 hours the Hearing Members, Council’s Legal Advisor and Democratic Services 

Manager returned to the Council Chamber. 

 

The Chairman informed the Hearing that the Sub-Committee had had given due 

consideration to the representations made by the Applicant and interested parties and 

the Licensing Act 2003, Secretary of State's Amended Guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Act and the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 

2003. One of the Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule was to be amended 

to require a CCTV system to be installed and maintained at the premises as well as 

covering the alleyway and access to the rear entrance in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Kent Police in line with Home Office guidelines.  The Sub 

Committee was satisfied that granting the application subject to these amended 

conditions would be in accordance with the relevant licensing objectives. 

 

It was therefore, 

 

Resolved: That a Premises Licence in respect of Mr Kanesanathan Kandasamay 

for West Kingsdown Mini-Market, 1 Portobello Parade, Fawkham Road, West 

Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP, subject to mandatory conditions, and amendments to 

licensable activities, operating schedule and additional conditions contained in 

the notice of determination attached as an appendix to these minutes, be 

granted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  11.40 am 

 
  

 

Chairman 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 
West Kingsdown Mini-Market, 1 Portobello Parade, Fawkham Road, West Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP 

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Section 23 

Notice of determination for application premises licence 

To: Mr Kanesanathan Kandasamy 

of: West Kingsdown Mini-Market, 1 Portobello Parade, Fawkham Road, West 

Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP 

Ref: 15/01248/LAPRE 

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 15 June 2015 received 

an application for a premises licence in respect of premises known as West Kingsdown 

Mini-Market, 1 Portobello Parade, Fawkham Road, West Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP . 

On the 15 June 2015 there being valid representations which were received had not 

been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider these representations, and having 

considered them the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows: 

To grant the Premises Licence: 

Section J 
To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises only 

Every day from 08:00 hours until 23:00 hours.  

Section L 
Hours premises are open to the public Every day from 08:00 hours 

until 23:00 hours.  

To add the conditions on the Licence as follows: 

The applicant will take the following action in order to promote the four licensing 

objectives:  

General  

These premises are a new acquisition and are to be operated as a dedicated Off Licence 

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

A CCTV system will be installed and maintained at the premises in accordance with the 

recommendations of the Kent Police in line with Home Office guidelines. Recordings will 

be kept for a minimum of 28 days and images made available on reasonable request to 

the Police or other authorised officer. Should the CCTV system fail for any 
[...]
alleyway and access to the rear entrance in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Kent Police in line with Home Office guidelines.  

 

For the prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Prevention of Public 

Nuisance as a deterrent and easier identification of potential issues. 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



LA 23 – Notice of Determination for the Premises Licence 
West Kingsdown Mini-Market, 1 Portobello Parade, Fawkham Road, West Kingsdown, Kent. TN15 6JP 

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 15 June 2015. 

Dated: 15 June 2015 Signed 
 

 

Chair – Licensing Hearing 

Signed 
 

 

Designation –Licensing Officer 

Please address any communications to: 

Licensing Partnership 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Council Offices 

PO Box 182 

Argyle Road 

Sevenoaks 

Kent TN13 1GP 

Note: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party 

eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the 

day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision 

appealed against. 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR GAMBLING ACT 2005 POLICY 

Licensing Committee – 15 July 2015 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary: Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all Licensing 

Authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose to 

apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three year period to which the 

policy applies. The previous Statement was issued in January 2013. 

 

The Council’s current Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 2005 took 

effect from 3 January 2013. The draft policy attached as Appendix A requires approval for 

public consultation. The consultation for the policy will take place between 20 July 2015 

and 4 September 2015, a period of 7 weeks. The list of consultees are in Appendix 5 of 

the draft policy. The responses will be collated and brought back to the Licensing 

Committee on 29 September 2015 for consideration. The final draft will be presented to 

full Council for approval on 3 November 2015. 

 

The Gambling Commission has just completed consultation on its 5th edition of the 

guidance. The final guidance document, following consultation, will not be available until 

after the date by which the Licensing Authority must publish its revised Statement of 

Principles. Therefore, this document has addressed the areas introduced in the Gambling 

Commission’s consultation. However, should the 5th edition of the Gambling 

Commission’s guidance be radically different in the approach taken in this Policy the 

authority will revise its Policy and carry out further consultation before further amending 

its Statement of Principles. 

This report supports the Key Aim of safe communities and effective management of 
Council Resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Firth (Legal and Democratic) 

Contact Officer(s) Mrs. Claire Perry Ext: 7325/07970 731616 

Recommendation to Licensing Committee:   

It is recommended that Members approve the draft Statement of Licensing Principles for 

the Gambling Act 2005 for public consultation. 

Reason for recommendation:  

To enable the Council to make decisions for gambling premises applications with an up to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

date Statement of Licensing Principles. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Gambling Act 2005 replaced most of the existing law about gambling in Great 

Britain and put in place an improved, more comprehensive structure of gambling 

regulation. This included a new structure of flexible protection for children and 

vulnerable adults and, in particular, brought the burgeoning Internet gaming sector 

within British regulation. It created a new independent regulatory body
[...]
 diversity of interested parties or the complexity of the issue, or even 

external events) and might typically vary between 2 and 12 weeks.’ 

11 The public consultation for the policy will take place between 20 July 2015 and 4 

September 2015, a period of 7 weeks. The list of consultees is in Appendix 5 of 

the draft policy. 

Key issues for the statement of principles  

Legal requirements  

 

12 Licensing authorities are required to include within their statements a number of 

points set out in statutory regulations:  

� a list of the three licensing objectives that the statement is intended to 

uphold  

� a commitment to upholding the statutory aim to permit gambling  

� a description of the geographical area to which the statement applies 

(typically a plan of the area)  

� a list of those consulted in preparing the statement  

� the principles the licensing authority will apply in designating a 

competent body to advise it about the protection of children from harm 

and, if already determined, who this body is. In most places, this will be 

the Local Safeguarding Children Board (see page 26)  

� the principles the licensing authority will apply in determining whether 

someone is an interested party for the purposes of premises licences or 

applications for them (see page 9)  

� the principles to be applied in relation to exchanging information with 

the Gambling Commission or other bodies with whom licensing 

authorities are authorised to share information under the Act  

� the principles to be applied in exercising inspection functions and 

instigating criminal proceedings. 

13 The Gambling Commission has just completed consultation on its 5th edition of the 

guidance. The final guidance document, following consultation, will not be 

available until after the date by which the Licensing Authority must publish its 

revised Statement of Principles. Therefore, this document has addressed the 

areas introduced in the Gambling Commission’s consultation.  

14 However, should the 5th edition of the Gambling Commission’s guidance be 

radically different in the approach taken in this Policy the authority will revise its 

Policy and carry out further consultation before further amending its Statement of 

Principles. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 4



 

 Other Options Considered and/or Rejected  

15 Consideration was given to delaying the review of the Statement of Licensing 

Principles until the 5th edition of the Gambling Commission’s guidance is 

published. However, a date has not been announced when this is likely to occur 

and there is a clear mandate and guidance from the Gambling Commission that 

the 3 year period still remains as a standalone period of time which is not reset – 

the review of the policy must be done during the 3 year period and not in place of 

a fresh policy being prepared and published every 3 years. The current 3 year 

period therefore requires Licensing Authorities to prepare and publish their policy 

statement by 3 January 2016 at the latest, with it coming into force on 31 January 

2016. 

Key Implications 

Financial  

16 The failure of the Authority to review, consult and publish the Statement of 

Licensing Principles every three years may result in a judicial review being brought 

against the Council. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

17 Should parts of the industry believe the authority’s ‘Statement of Licensing Principles’ 

is not sound it would be open to them to undertake judicial review proceedings.      

 

 18 Sevenoaks District Council as the licensing authority must use this ‘Statement of 

Licensing Principles’ in the day-to-day operation of processing and granting of all 

licences and notices under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

Equality Assessment   

19 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. An 

Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out in drafting this policy. 

Conclusions 

20 Sevenoaks District Council as the licensing authority must use this ‘Statement of 

Licensing Principles’ in the day-to-day operation of processing and granting of all 

licences and notices under the Gambling Act 2005. 

 

Appendices Appendix A – Draft Statement of Licensing Principles for the 

Gambling Act 2005 

Appendix B – Current Statement of Licensing Principles for 

the Gambling Act 2005 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 

Background Papers: 4th edition of the Gambling Commission’s guidance - 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA4.pdf 

Draft 5th edition guidance - 

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/pdf/GLA5-

consultation---March-2015.pdf. 

Local Government Association – Gambling regulation 

Councillor handbook (England and Wales) - 

http://www.local.gov.uk/documents/10180/6869714/L15-

230+Councillor+handbook+-

+gambling+regulation+FINAL.pdf/3e8fafb9-493b-4027-

a7c8-0feb89b8e209     

Richard Wilson  

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



  Appendix A 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

DRAFT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 

Statement of Principles Gambling Policy 

To be published January 2016 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 1

CONTENTS 

Item Page 

1. The licensing objectives 3 

2. Introduction 4 

3. Declaration 6 

4. Functions 7 

5. Responsible Authorities 10 

6. Interested parties 10 

7. Exchange of information 11 

8. Enforcement 12 

  

The appendices that follow form part of this Policy Statement   

  

Appendix 1.   Permits 14 

(i) Unlicensed family entertainment centre gaming machine permits 14 

(ii) (Alcohol) licensed premises gaming machine permits 15  

(iii) Prize gaming permits 15 

(iv) Club gaming and club machine permits 16 

Appendix 2.   Premises licences 18 

(i) Decision making – general 18 

(ii) “Premises”  19 

(iii) Location 20 

(iv) Planni
[...]
ice 

• the guidance to local authorities 

• the licensing authority’s own statement of principles 

• the three licensing objectives. 

 (2)  In determining whether to grant a Premises Licence a Licensing Authority must not have 

regard to the expected demand for gambling premises that are the subject of the application. 

(3)  Any objection to an application for a Premises Licence or request for a review of an 

existing licence should be based on the licensing objectives of the Gambling Act 2005. It 

should be noted that, unlike the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005 does not include 

as a specific licensing objective for the prevention of public nuisance. There is however other 

relevant legislation which deals with public nuisance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 4



 4

2. Introduction 

 

The Sevenoaks District Council Area 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 5

Licensing authorities are required by the Gambling Act 2005 to publish a Gambling Policy 

statement setting out the principles that they propose to apply when exercising their functions. 

This statement may be reviewed from time to time but must be republished at least every three 

years. The current statement came into force in January 2013. 

In determining its policy the Licensing Authority shall have regard to the current Gambling 

Commission guidance and give appropriate weight to the views of those who respond to its 

consultation.  

The Gambling Commission has just completed consultation on its 5th edition of the guidance. 

The final document, following consultation, will not be available until after the date by which 

the Licensing authority must publish its revised Statement of Principles. Therefore, this 

document has addressed the areas introduced in the Gambling Commission’s consultation. 

However, should the 5th edition of the Gambling Commission’s guidance be radically different 

in the approach taken in this Policy the authority will revise its 
[...]
required to comply with conditions attached to both their operator and individual 

premises licences. They are also required to adhere to the mandatory provisions in the 

Gambling Commission’s Social Responsibility Code of Practice and take account of the 

provisions in the Ordinary Code of Practice (although these are not mandatory). 

 

The Licence Conditions and Codes of Practice (LCCP) were updated in April 2015, and have 

introduced significant new responsibilities for operators in relation to their local premises. With 

effect from April 2016, all non-remote licensees that run gambling premises will be required to 

assess the local risks to the licensing objectives arising from each of their premises and have 

policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate them. 

 

Licensees are required to take into account the licensing authority’s statement of principles 

in developing their risk assessments. 

 

Local risk assessments should be undertaken or reviewed and if necessary updated by 

operators: 

• when applying for a new licence or to vary a premises licence 

 

• to reflect significant changes to local circumstances, including those identified in the 

statement of principles 

 

• when there are significant changes at the premises which may affect mitigation of 

local risks. 

 

Operators are advised to share their risk assessments when submitting such applications. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 9

6. Local Area Profiles 

The draft guidance is proposing that, like operators, licensing authorities complete and map 

their own assessment of local risks and concerns by developing local area profiles to help 

shape their statements (although there is no requirement to do this).  In simple terms, the 
objective of the profiles is to set out what the area is like, what risks this might pose to the 

licensing objectives, and what the implications of this are for the licensing authority and 

operators. 

 

Officers have mapped out the Gambling Premises within the District (red markers) and those 

premises that have gaming machine permits (Licensed Premises and Club) and gaming 

permits (Clubs) to indicate the location of the premises. There are only 7 Gambling premises 

across the District and there are no areas of high density of gambling premises. 

 

 
 

In assessing local area profiles, Licensing authorities can also take into account the location of  

 

• schools, sixth form colleges, youth centres etc., with reference to the potential risk of 

under-age gambling  

• hostels or support services for vulnerable people, such as those with addiction issues or 

who are homeless, given the greater risk of problem gambling among these groups 

• religious buildings  

• any known information about issues with problem gambling  

• the surrounding night time economy, and possible interaction with gambling premises 

• patterns of crime or anti-social behaviour in the area, and specifically linked to gambling 

premises  

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



 10

• the socio-economic makeup of the area  

• the density of different types of gambling premises in certain locations  

• specific types of gambling premises in the local area (E.g, seaside resorts may typically 

have more arcades or FECs).  

 

In drafting this document relevant bodies and organisations were contacted for evidence of existing 

problems. However, information at the time of drafting this Statement of Principles was unavailable. 

This Licensing Authority does not have the evidence that there are specific issues at the moment but 

will expect an operator to include the above factors when carrying out risk assessments of the area in 

which the new premises is proposed. 

 

If there is a need or evidence to develop the local area profile further this will be done outside the scope 

of this document and updated as information changes. 

 

7. Risk Assessments 

The Licensing authority will require a risk assessment to be sub
[...]
statements should be attached to the application. 

 
 

8. Other miscellaneous issues 

 

The applicant should also be mindful of the following possible control measures (depending on 

the particular permit being applied for) to minimise crime and disorder and the possibility of 

public nuisance as follows: 

 

• Maintain an effective CCTV system to monitor the interior and exterior of the premises 

• Keep the interior and exterior of the premises clean and tidy 

• Ensure the external lighting is suitably positioned and operated so as not to cause 

nuisance to neighbouring and adjoining premises 

• Consider the design and layout of the outside of the premises to deter the congregation 

of children and youths 

• Restrict normal opening hours to 8.45am to midnight daily 

• Not permit any person who is drunk and disorderly or under the influence of drugs, to 

enter or remain on the premises 

• Take such steps as are reasonably practicable to eliminate the escape of noise from the 

premises 

• Ensure, where possible the external doors to the premises remain closed, except when 

in use, by fitting them with a device for automatic closure or by similar means 

• Ensure that the premises are under the supervision of at least one responsible, 

adequately trained person at all times the premises are open 

 

NB: Any supporting evidence of the above measures e.g. Training manuals or other similar 

documents/written statements should be attached to the application. 

 

Applicants may obtain an enhanced Criminal Records Bureau disclosure on application to 

Disclosure Scotland on 0870 609 6006 or online at www.disclosurescotland.co.uk  

 

Page 92

Agenda Item 4


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	15 June 2015 West Kingsdown Mini Market
	Sec 23 - Notice of Determination for a Premises Licence (150615 West Kingsdown Minimart)

	4 Draft Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles - Prior to consultation
	Appendix A SDC DRAFT Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2005 - 20

Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr.  Pett (in the Chair) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Esler, McArthur, Parkin, Pett and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Clark, Cooke, Kelly, Lake, 

Purves, Raikes, Clark and Mrs. Morris 

 

 Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Firth were also present  

 

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice Chairman who had tendered their apologies for 

the meeting it was; 

 

Resolved: That Cllr. Pett be appointed as Chairman of the meeting.  

 

7. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 10 

June 2015, and of the Licensing Hearing on 15 June 2015 be approved and 

signed by the Chairman as correct records.  

 

8. Declarations of interest  

 
No additional declaration of interest were made. 

 

9. Actions from the previous meeting  

 
There were no actions.  

 

10. Draft Gambling Statement of Licensing Principles - Prior to consultation  

 
 The Licensing Partnership Manager presented a report that detailed the proposed 

changes to the Council’s Statement of Principles Gambling Policy. She advised that 

Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 required all Licensing Authorities to prepare and 

publish a statement of the principles they proposed to apply to the statement for a 3 year 

period. The draft policy required approval for public consultation which would take place 

for 7 weeks between 20 July 2015 and 4 September 2015. Responses would be collated 

and brought back to the Licensing Committee on 29 September for consideration with 

the final draft presented to full Council for approval on 3 November 2015. 

 

The Gambling Commission had just completed a consultation on its fifth edition of the 

guidance but it would not be available until after the date by which the Statement of 

Licensing Principles had to be published. The proposals within the draft guidance had 

been included in the draft policy.  

 



Licensing Committee - Wednesday, 15 July 2015 
 
 

6 

The Licensing Partnership Manager tabled a new draft policy due to administrative errors 

that had been noticed after the publication of the agenda. The changes to the tabled 

document were:  

 

• The contents page went to item 11 instead of item 8 which included: 

operators, local area profiles and risk assessments, 

• “Operators” was a new heading following the Gambling Commissions code of 

Practice on Operators licences; and  

• Section 6, Local Area profiles included a map which showed where the 

Gambling Premises were within the district and those premises that had 

Licensed Premises and Club gaming machine permits and gaming permits 

(Clubs). 

 

The Licensing Partnership Manager advised that the Gambling Commission requested 

policies were prescriptive in their requirements of what was expected in an application 

but this should be evidence based to comply with the Regulators Code. The Council had 

not received any evidence from charitable organisations or gambling organisations to 

demonstrate that there were significant gambling problems within the district and 

therefore there was no evidence that could be included.  

 

In response to questions Members were informed that the within the last 3 years there 

had been no gambling applications and the number of premises had decreased. The 

Licensing Partnership Manager advised that as part of the guidance all applications (new 

and variation) had to provide a risk assessment of the area, other changes had been 

made within appendices 1, 2 and 3 due to the Partnership working. Appendices 5, 6 and 

8 had been brought up to date with name and legislative changes and appendix 9 was 

new.  

 

Resolved: That the draft Statement of Licensing Principles for the Gambling Act 

2005 for public consultation be approved. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.20 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


